## PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION SCO NO. 220-221, SECTOR 34-A, CHANDIGARH

## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

Inviting Objections/Comments in respect of Draft Punjab State Electricity
Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for determination of Generation,
Transmission, Wheeling and Retail Supply Tariff)
Regulations, 2019

In exercise of the powers conferred under section 181 (2) read with section 61 and 62 of the Electricity Act 2003 (36 of 2003) and all the other powers enabling the Commission in this behalf the Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission notified the Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Generation, Transmission, Wheeling and Retail Supply Tariff) Regulations, 2014 vide notification dated 01.07.2014 which were made applicable for the 1<sup>st</sup> MYT Control Period from FY 2017-18 to FY 2019-20. The Regulations were subsequently amended vide notifications dated 03.02.2016 and 08.08.2018 respectively.

Now, with the 1<sup>st</sup> MYT control period coming to an end on 31.03.2020, draft MYT Regulations for Generation (Thermal & Hydel), Transmission, SLDC and Distribution (wheeling and retail) functions, to be made applicable for the next (2<sup>nd</sup>) control period of 3 years i.e. FY 2020-21 to FY 2022-23 has been prepared by staff of the Commission, which is available on the website of the Commission <a href="https://www.pserc.in">www.pserc.in</a>.

Objections/Comments, if any, on the draft Regulations may be filed with the Secretary, Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission, SCO 220-221, Sector-34A, Chandigarh, within 30 days of the publication of this notice. The objections should be filed in one hard copy and should carry signature, full name, postal address and telephone/mobile number of the person filing the objection. All the objectors may also send a soft copy of their objections to the Secretary/PSERC at email id "secretarypsercchd@gmail.com". The Commission will be also holding a public hearing regarding the same at Commission's office i.e. SCO No. 220-221, Sector 34-A, Chandigarh on 19.03.2019 (Monday) at 11.00 AM.

It may be noted that the draft Regulations do not necessarily represent the views of the Commission. The Commission would take a view on various issues after receiving the Objections/Comments of the stakeholders.

Secretary, PSERC